

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY :  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

Writ Petition No.2078 of 2013

(Rice Millers Association District Gondia registered No.F/3546 (Bhandara)  
and others V Union of India, through its Secretary, Ministry of Food and  
Civil Supplies, New Delhi and others)

And

Writ Petition No.6773 of 2013

(Rice Millers Association District Gondia registered No.F/3546 (Bhandara)  
through its Secretary V State of Maharashtra through its Principal  
Secretary, Ministry of Food and Civil Supplies, Mantralaya, Mumbai and  
others)

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judges Order.

---

Shri R.L. Khapre, Advocate for petitioners.  
Shri A.M. Gorde, Senior Advocate with  
Mrs. R.D. Raskar, Advocate for resp. nos.2 to 5.  
Shri N.R. Patil, AGP for resp. no.6.

Coram : B.P. Dharmadhikari &  
Kum. Indira Jain, JJ.

Dated : 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2016.

Learned Senior Advocate Shri Gorde for  
respondent nos. 2 to 5 points out that, the respondent  
nos. 2 to 5 have approached the Hon'ble Apex Court  
against the directions issued on 27-04-2016 and the

matter is likely to be listed shortly. He further points out that, in the meanwhile, the State Government has issued Government Resolution on 10-05-2016 directing the payment as per orders dated 27-04-2016.

Learned Advocate Shri Khapre for the petitioners submits that, in this situation, as there is no interim order anywhere the petitioners will take necessary steps to secure the payment. He adds that, however, if the matter is heard finally the controversy can be concluded.

Considering the part heard matters which are going on, we list both these matters for further consideration on 27-07-2016.

The parties to note that, if otherwise convenient to the Court, it may proceed to decide both these Writ Petitions finally on that day.

JUDGE

JUDGE